

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY ,THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 16073 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Marapatla Meramma, W/o. Late Peddi Raju Aged about 58 years, Occ Cultivation R/o. D.No.3-66, West Vipparru, Pentapadu Mandal.
2. Marapatia Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Late Ganga Raju Aged about 55 years, Occ Cultivation R/o. D.No.3-66, West Vipparru, Pentapadu Mandal.
3. Marapatia Mohana Rao, S/o. Gangaraju Aged about 53 years, Occ Cultivation R/o. D.No.3-66, West Vipparru, Pentapadu Mandal.
4. Marapatla Prasad, S/o. Late Gangaraju Aged about 52 years, Occ Cultivation R/o. D.No.3-66, West Vipparru, Pentapadu Mandal.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary
Panchayath Raj Department Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi
Amaravati - 522237
2. The District Panchayati Officer, Eluru, West Godavari District. - 534001
3. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District. - 534166
4. The Panchayath Secretary, Gram Panchayat PadamaraVipparru,
Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District. - 534166
5. Baptist Akiveedu Mission, rep. by Doha China Venkata Ratnam S/o.
Prasada Rao, Aged about 47 years R/o. 9-100, Peda Harijana Peta,

Near Committee Hall, PadamaraVipparru West Vipparru, West
Godavari, Andhra Pradesh. - 534 165

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri. K.V. SATYA RAMACHANDRA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the endorsement/order dated 02/03/2026 issued by the fourth respondent as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction and violative of Articles 14 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently set a side the same, direct the official respondents to consider petitioner's application for plan/building approval independently in accordance with law without adjudicating disputed title issues

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.V. SATYA RAMACHANDRA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, G.P for Panchayat Raj for Respondent Nos. 1, & 2, Sri. Yarraguntla Koteswara Rao, SC for respondent Nos. 3 & 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P., Panchayath Raj Department
Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi Amaravati - 522237
2. The District Panchayati Officer, Eluru, West Godavari District. - 534001
3. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Pentapadu Mandal, West
Godavari District. - 534166
4. The Panchayath Secretary, Gram Panchayat PadamaraVipparru,
Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District. - 534166
5. Doha China Venkata Ratnam S/o. Prasada Rao ,Baptist Akiveedu
Mission, Aged about 47 years R/o. 9-100, Peda Harijana Peta, Near

Committee Hall, PadamaraVipparru West Vipparru, West Godavari,
Andhra Pradesh. - 534 165

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Writ Petition should not be admitted within two weeks for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following: ORDER

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner(s), post the matter after two (02) weeks.

In the meantime, issue notice to the respondent(s).

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P., Panchayath Raj Department
Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi Amaravati - 522237
2. The District Panchayati Officer, Eluru, West Godavari District. - 534001
3. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Pentapadu Mandal, West
Godavari District. - 534166
4. The Panchayath Secretary, Gram Panchayat PadamaraVipparru,
Pentapadu Mandal, West Godavari District. - 534166
5. Doha China Venkata Ratnam S/o. Prasada Rao ,Baptist Akiveedu
Mission, Aged about 47 years R/o. 9-100, Peda Harijana Peta, Near
Committee Hall, PadamaraVipparru West Vipparru, West Godavari,
Andhra Pradesh. - 534 165 (2-5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition
and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. K.V. SATYA RAMACHANDRA RAO Advocate [OPUC]

7. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One CC to Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, SC, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED:22/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16073 of 2026

